

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

In the matter of

IMPERIAL IRRIGATION DISTRICT'S (IID) AND
SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY'S
(SDCWA) AMENDED JOINT PETITION FOR
APPROVAL OF A LONG-TERM TRANSFER OF
CONSERVED WATER FROM IID TO SDCWA
AND TO CHANGE THE POINT OF DIVERSION,
PLACE OF USE, AND PURPOSE OF USE

Under Permit 7643 on Application 7482 of Imperial
Irrigation District

(counsel listed on next page)

**PETITION OF IMPERIAL
IRRIGATION DISTRICT FOR
MODIFICATION OF REVISED
WATER RIGHTS ORDER 2002-0013**

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
Ronald L. Olson (SBN 44597)
Kristin Linsley Myles (SBN 154148)
Matthew A. Macdonald (SBN 255269)
Joshua Patashnik (SBN 295120)

355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: 213-683-9100

560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: 415-512-4000

LAW & RESOURCE PLANNING ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Charles T. DuMars (pro hac vice)
Patrick J. Redmond (SBN 282334)

Albuquerque Plaza
201 3rd Street NW, Suite 1750
Albuquerque, NM 87102
Telephone: 505-346-0998

DOWNEY BRAND LLP
David R. E. Aladjem (SBN 152203)

621 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: 916-444-1000

IMPERIAL IRRIGATION DISTRICT
Ross G. Simmons (SBN 144656)
Joanna Smith Hoff (SBN 243673)

333 Barioni Boulevard
P.O. Box 937
Imperial, CA 92251
Telephone: 760-339-9530

CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

PETITION FOR MODIFICATION OF REVISED WATER RIGHTS ORDER 2002-0013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	1
II.	FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND	8
	A. The Salton Sea Is a Critical Environmental Resource and the Imperial and Coachella Valleys Face a Dire Public-Health Threat If No Restoration Plan is Implemented and Funded	9
	B. The QSA Was Designed to Reduce California’s Use of Colorado River Water While Protecting the Environment at the Salton Sea and the Public Health of the Imperial and Coachella Valleys	12
	1. QSA Background	12
	2. The QSA Mitigation and Restoration Scheme and the 2002 Order.....	14
	3. The QSA Legislation	17
	4. The QSA Agreements	19
	C. Since the QSA Was Signed, a Variety of Restoration Plans Have Been Studied and Proposed, But the State Has Not Fulfilled Its Obligation to Restore the Salton Sea	20
	D. IID and Farmers in the Imperial Valley Have Fulfilled All of Their Obligations Under the QSA, at Significant Cost and Difficulty.....	25
	1. Performance by IID and Farmers in the Imperial Valley	25
	2. QSA Mitigation Efforts and Facilitation of Restoration.....	26
	3. QSA Litigation.....	28
III.	THE BOARD SHOULD EXERCISE ITS “CONTINUING AUTHORITY” TO MODIFY ITS 2002 ORDER AND REQUIRE THE STATE TO FULFILL ITS STATUTORY OBLIGATION TO RESTORE THE SALTON SEA AS A CONDITION OF THE QSA TRANSFERS.....	29
	A. The Board Has Both the Authority and the Duty to Impose New or Modified Conditions on the QSA Transfers to Protect the Environment.....	30
	B. The Board Should Require the State to Fulfill Its Statutory Commitment to Restore the Salton Sea as a Condition of the QSA Transfers.....	33

1.	The State Has Made an Unequivocal Statutory Commitment to Restore the Salton Sea	34
2.	The Factual Context and Legislative History Surrounding the QSA Legislation Confirm that Its Primary Purpose Was to Ensure that Salton Sea Restoration Would Take Place in Exchange for the Substantial Benefits the QSA Transfers Provided to the State as a Whole.....	36
3.	The Parties Expressly Premised the QSA Transfer Agreements on the State’s Fulfilling Its Statutory Commitment to Restoration	41
4.	Restoration of the Salton Sea Is Feasible and Necessary to Prevent Severe Public-Health and Environmental Consequences	44
IV.	REQUESTED RELIEF.....	48
V.	CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Baker v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 434	35
<i>Betchart v. Dep't of Fish & Game</i> (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 1104	34
<i>City of Los Angeles v. County of Kern</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 618	36
<i>Day v. City of Fontana</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 268	40
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. East Bay Mun. Util. Dist.</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 183	32
<i>Ford & Vlahos v. ITT Commercial Fin. Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1220	34
<i>Hartnell Community College Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1443	42
<i>In re Johnson</i> (1980) 107 Cal.App.3d 780	35
<i>In re Quantification Settlement Agreement Cases</i> No. C074592, Cal. Ct. App. (3d Dist.)	28, 47
<i>In re Quantification Settlement Agreement Cases</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 758	passim
<i>Light v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1463	30, 31
<i>Milligan v. City of Laguna Beach</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 829	35
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 419	32, 33
<i>Rutherford Holdings, LLC. v. Plaza Del Rey</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 221	43

<i>Scheel v. Harr</i> (1938) 27 Cal.App.2d 345	43
<i>Shippen v. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 1119	40
<i>Toscano v. Greene Music</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 685	44
<i>United States v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 82	passim

STATE STATUTES

Civil Code § 1689	43
Code Civ. Proc. § 22762	28
Fish & Game Code § 2081.7	18
Fish & Game Code §§ 2930-2933	18
Fish & Game Code § 2931	18, 34, 35
Fish & Game Code § 2940	23, 35
Fish & Game Code § 2942	23, 24
Fish & Game Code § 2943	24
Water Code § 174	30
Water Code § 179	30
Water Code § 186	31, 48
Water Code § 860	28
Water Code § 1011	31
Water Code § 1013	18
Water Code § 1701	31
Water Code § 1736	passim
Water Code § 1737	31
Water Code § 12562	18

FEDERAL STATUTES

Water Supply Reliability and Environmental Improvement Act of 2004 (118 Stat. 1681, Pub. L. No. 108-361)22

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

43 C.F.R. Part 417.....17

STATE LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

AB 71, Ch. 402, 2013-2014 Reg. Sess.23, 24

AB 148, Ch. 124, 2013-2014 Reg. Sess.23

SB 277, Ch. 611, 2003–2004 Reg. Sess.18

SB 317, Ch. 612, 2003–2004 Reg. Sess.19

SB 654, Ch. 613, 2003–2004 Reg. Sess.19

TREATISES

1 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (10th ed. 2005) *Contracts* § 81443

Restatement (Second) *Contracts* § 274.....43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bills Signed Into Law by Gov. Davis, *L.A. Times*, Oct. 13, 200341

M. Cohen, Salton Sea Must Be Addressed in Water Deal, *San Diego Union-Tribune*, Feb. 20, 2003.....37

California Budget OKs \$30M for Salton Sea Study, *Desert Sun (Palm Springs)*, June 27, 2013.....22

California State Auditor, Salton Sea Restoration Fund Report (Nov. 2013) (“State Auditor Report”) passim

California Legislative Analyst’s Office, Restoring the Salton Sea (Jan. 24, 2008) (“LAO Report”)..... passim

Colorado River Deal Could End Water Wars, *San Jose Mercury News*, Sept. 12, 200340

K. Daly, Water Bond that Could Benefit Salton Sea Restoration Will Be on the November Ballot, *Imperial Valley Press*, Aug. 15, 201423

El Centro’s 21.1% Unemployment Rate Second Highest in U.S., <i>L.A. Times</i> , July 1, 2014.....	26
M. Gardner, Davis Signs Bill to Clear Environmental Hurdles on Water Deal, <i>San Diego Union-Tribune</i> , Sept. 30, 2003	40
D. Kasler & S. Leavenworth, Salton Sea Impact Threatens to Sink Crucial Water Deal, <i>Sacramento Bee</i> , Apr. 28, 2002	17, 18, 37
G. Martin, Peace at Last in Key Water Battle, <i>S.F. Chronicle</i> , Sept. 30, 2003	36
G. Martin, Vote Ends Long-Running Water Wars, <i>S.F. Chronicle</i> , Oct. 4, 2003	40
Pacific Institute, <i>Hazard’s Toll: The Costs of Inaction at the Salton Sea</i> (Sept. 2014) (“Pacific Institute Report”)	passim
Bureau of Reclamation, <i>Restoration of the Salton Sea: Summary Report</i> (Sept. 2007) (“Bureau of Reclamation Report”)	passim
Salton Sea Authority, <i>Salton Sea Authority Plan for Multi-Purpose Project</i> (July 2006) (“Salton Sea Authority Plan”).....	10, 21, 45
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, <i>Sonny Bono Salton Sea National Wildlife Refuge Complex: Endangered and Threatened Species</i>	11

CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

PETITION FOR MODIFICATION OF REVISED WATER RIGHTS ORDER 2002-0013
